PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8069050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KATERRA INC.	09/30/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BFS OPERATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	2001 BRYAN STREET	
Internal Address:	STE. 1600	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63018179
Application Number:	17246128
Application Number:	63073609
Application Number:	17465643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)621-5065

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3146215070

Email: uspatents@atllp.com

Correspondent Name: ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42843-7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC G. POLAND
SIGNATURE:	/Eric G. Poland/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2023
·	

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 064328 FRAME: 0498

508021899

source=Assignment (Revised) - Katerra to BMC Corporate Services LLC (Executed)-59688784#page1.tif source=Assignment (Revised) - Katerra to BMC Corporate Services LLC (Executed)-59688784#page2.tif source=Assignment (Revised) - Katerra to BMC Corporate Services LLC (Executed)-59688784#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 064328 FRAME: 0499 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Katerra Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), having a former address

at 2494 Sand Hill Road, Bldg, 7, Suite 100, Menlo Park, CA 94025, is owner of an undivided

right, title and interest in and to certain applications for letters patent of the United States and the

inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, BFS Operations LLC, as successor by merger to BMC Corporate

Services, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a Delaware corporation having an address

at 2001 Bryan Street, Ste. 1600, Dallas, TX 75201, is desirous of acquiring said right, title, and

interest of Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration by Assignee

to Assignor, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right,

title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and

dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the United States patent applications

listed below, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional,

divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States

applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, any Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)

applications based in whole or in part on said United States applications or in whole or in part on

said inventions, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United

States applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, and any and all patents (including

extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid

applications or on said inventions or any part thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the

filing of said United States patent applications (including right to claim priority to said patent

PATENT REEL: 064328 FRAME: 0500 applications in international patent applications). This Assignment is on an "as is, where is"

basis without any representations or warranties of title.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the ends of

the respective full terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely

as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not

been made.

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may

be granted upon said United States patent applications to assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND Assignee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Daniel R. Williams, solely in

his capacity as the Plan Administrator (the "Plan Administrator"), for Katerra Inc., a Delaware

corporation ("Applicant") and its affiliated debtor entities (collectively, the "Wind-Down

Debtors"), and their respective bankruptcy estates, agents, employees successors and assigns

(collectively, the "Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all claims, counterclaims,

suits, actions, causes of action, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, late fees, costs and

expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of or in any way related to this Assignment and

the patents which may be granted, and all actions taken by Assignee or its attorneys, agents,

employees, successors or assigns related thereto;

AND Assignee shall execute any and all documents and take all such actions as Assignor

determines are necessary to re-assign said patents to Applicant or the Indemnified Parties, as

applicable, in the event that it is determined that said patents were not Acquired Assets pursuant

to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 12, 2021 entered into by and among

Applicant and Seller and Assignee as Buyer.

2

134447484.1

PATENT REEL: 064328 FRAME: 0501

THE UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
63/018,179	April 30, 2020	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING CONSTRUCTION
		ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULES HAVING MULTI-TASK
		CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
17/246,128	April 30, 2021	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING CONSTRUCTION
		ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULES HAVING MULTI-TASK
		CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
63/073,609	September 14, 2020	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING CONSTRUCTION
		MODELS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
17/465,643	September 2, 2021	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING CONSTRUCTION
		MODELS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized this 30th day of September, 2022.

By

Katerra Inc.

Daniel R. Williams,

solely in his capacity as the Plan Administrator for the Wind-Down Debtors

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused these presents to be executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized this 30th day of September, 2022.

BFS Operations LLC

 By_{-} Name Minator Azemi

> Title Vice President and Assistant

General Counsel

3 134447484.1

RECORDED: 07/20/2023